
March 1, 2007March 1, 2007

Retail Food Price Outlook: 2007Retail Food Price Outlook: 2007
Ephraim LeibtagEphraim Leibtag

Food Markets Branch, Food Economics DivisionFood Markets Branch, Food Economics Division
ERSERS--USDAUSDA

Presented at the 2007 Agricultural Outlook Forum Presented at the 2007 Agricultural Outlook Forum 
‘‘Agriculture at the Crossroads: Energy, Farm, and Rural PolicyAgriculture at the Crossroads: Energy, Farm, and Rural Policy’’



March 1, 2007March 1, 2007

Price Index BasicsPrice Index Basics

Consumer Price Index (CPI)Consumer Price Index (CPI)
–– Average consumer prices collected on a monthly Average consumer prices collected on a monthly 

basisbasis
–– Nationally representative sample of retail outletsNationally representative sample of retail outlets

Producer Price Index (PPI)Producer Price Index (PPI)
–– Average producer prices collected on a monthly Average producer prices collected on a monthly 

basisbasis
–– Nationally representative sample of producers Nationally representative sample of producers 

across the supply chainacross the supply chain
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CPI CPI vsvs CPI for Food 1970CPI for Food 1970--20062006
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CPI for Meat, Poultry, Pork, and Fish CPI for Meat, Poultry, Pork, and Fish 
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CPI for Meat, Poultry, Pork, and Fish CPI for Meat, Poultry, Pork, and Fish 
19961996--20062006
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PPI for Retail Grocery Departments, PPI for Retail Grocery Departments, 
20012001--20062006
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Sources of Price ChangesSources of Price Changes

Changes in CostsChanges in Costs
–– Operating CostsOperating Costs
–– Cost of Goods SoldCost of Goods Sold

CompetitionCompetition
–– Number of retailers in a marketNumber of retailers in a market
–– Type of retailersType of retailers

SpecializationSpecialization
DifferentiationDifferentiation
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Food vs. Energy 1970Food vs. Energy 1970--20062006
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Farm Product PPI Components Farm Product PPI Components 
19701970--20062006
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Volatile, Yet Cyclical Farm PricesVolatile, Yet Cyclical Farm Prices

WheatWheat 5.1 5.1 
FruitsFruits 4.04.0
VegetablesVegetables 4.04.0

Corn 2.6Corn 2.6
Livestock 3.1Livestock 3.1
Poultry 3.8Poultry 3.8

Average Annual Percent ChangeAverage Annual Percent Change
Farm PPI Farm PPI 3.23.2
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CPI CPI vsvs PPI 1970PPI 1970--20062006
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Meat vs. Corn, 1976Meat vs. Corn, 1976--20062006
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Other Food vs. Corn, 1976Other Food vs. Corn, 1976--20062006
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Food at Home Food at Home vsvs Food Away from Food Away from 
Home 1970Home 1970--20062006

Annual Percent Change
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Food at Home Food at Home vsvs Food Away from Food Away from 
Home 1996Home 1996--20062006

Annual Percent Change
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‘‘StableStable’’ Components of the CPI for Components of the CPI for 
Food at Home 1990Food at Home 1990--20062006
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Less Stable Components of the CPI for Less Stable Components of the CPI for 
Food at Home 1990Food at Home 1990--20062006
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‘‘VolatileVolatile’’ Components of the CPI for Components of the CPI for 
Food at Home 1990Food at Home 1990--20062006
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CPI for Food Slightly Higher in CPI for Food Slightly Higher in 
20072007

Annual Percent Change in CPI for Food
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Why?  Why?  
Upward Pull on Retail Food Prices:Upward Pull on Retail Food Prices:
–– Higher Commodity Costs (Corn, Wheat, F+V)Higher Commodity Costs (Corn, Wheat, F+V)
–– Residual Higher Energy CostsResidual Higher Energy Costs
–– Rising Labor and Healthcare CostsRising Labor and Healthcare Costs
–– Specialization leads to DifferentiationSpecialization leads to Differentiation

Stabilizing Forces:Stabilizing Forces:
–– Increased Competition from nontraditional retail formats. Increased Competition from nontraditional retail formats. 
–– Better Inventory Management/Cost Saving TechnologiesBetter Inventory Management/Cost Saving Technologies
–– GlobalizedGlobalized Trade: YearTrade: Year--round availabilityround availability
–– Demand by consumers for convenience, quality, Demand by consumers for convenience, quality, and and low low 

prices. prices. 
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Farm Product PPI Components Farm Product PPI Components 
19961996--20062006
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Expenditure Shares for Nontraditional 
Food Stores Continue to Rise
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Source: ERS Calculations of ACNielsen Homescan Data
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Expenditure Shares for Nontraditional 
Formats 1998-2005
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Expenditure Shares for Nontraditional 
Formats 1998-2005

8.5%3.6%11.8%7.6%2004

7.8%3.6%13.2%8.0%2005

8.1%3.6%10.5%7.2%2003
8.0%3.9%8.1%6.9%2002
7.0%
6.5%
5.9%
5.2%
Other

3.3%7.2%6.7%2001
3.1%5.6%6.8%2000
3.0%4.3%5.8%1999
2.8%3.2%5.7%1998

Mass 
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Source: ERS Calculations using Nielsen Homescan Data



March 1, 2007March 1, 2007

Percent Change in Food CPI Percent Change in Food CPI 
20042004--2007 (a)2007 (a)

7.57.5
4.54.5
5.65.6

11.611.6
3.83.8
3.03.0
3.43.4

20042004

2.02.0
2.42.4
2.02.0
2.62.6
1.91.9
3.13.1
2.42.4

20052005

--1.81.8
1.81.8
--0.20.2
0.80.8
1.71.7
3.13.1
2.32.3

20062006

1.0 to 2.01.0 to 2.0
0.0 to 1.00.0 to 1.0
--1.0 to 0.01.0 to 0.0
0.0 to 1.00.0 to 1.0
1.5 to 2.51.5 to 2.5
2.5 to 3.52.5 to 3.5
2.0 to 3.02.0 to 3.0

ForecastForecast
20072007

Beef Beef 
PorkPork

Other MeatsOther Meats
PoultryPoultry

Food at HomeFood at Home
FAFHFAFH

All FoodAll Food

ItemsItems
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Percent Change in Food CPI Percent Change in Food CPI 
20042004--2007 (b)2007 (b)

6.26.2
0.70.7
6.66.6
7.37.3
2.32.3
3.83.8
3.43.4

20042004

--13.713.7
1.21.2
--0.10.1
1.21.2
3.03.0
1.91.9
2.42.4

20052005

4.94.9
3.83.8
0.20.2
--0.60.6
4.74.7
1.71.7
2.32.3

2006 (P)2006 (P)

11.0 to 12.011.0 to 12.0
2.5 to 3.52.5 to 3.5
1.5 to 2.51.5 to 2.5
0.0 to 1.00.0 to 1.0
3.5 to 4.53.5 to 4.5
1.5 to 2.51.5 to 2.5
2.0 to 3.02.0 to 3.0

ForecastForecast
20072007

Sugar + SweetsSugar + Sweets
EggsEggs

Food at HomeFood at Home
Fish and SeafoodFish and Seafood

DairyDairy
Fats and OilsFats and Oils

All FoodAll Food

ItemsItems
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Percent Change in Food CPI Percent Change in Food CPI 
20042004--2007 (c)2007 (c)

0.40.4
1.61.6
1.31.3
4.34.3
2.82.8
3.83.8
3.43.4

20042004

2.92.9
1.51.5
3.33.3
4.04.0
3.73.7
1.91.9
2.42.4

20052005

2.02.0
1.81.8
2.92.9
4.64.6
6.06.0
1.71.7
2.32.3

20062006

1.5 to 2.51.5 to 2.5Food at HomeFood at Home
3.5 to 4.53.5 to 4.5Fresh FruitsFresh Fruits
3.0 to 4.03.0 to 4.0Fresh VegetablesFresh Vegetables
2.5 to 3.52.5 to 3.5Processed F + VProcessed F + V

2.5 to 3.52.5 to 3.5Cereals + BakeryCereals + Bakery
2.0 to 3.02.0 to 3.0Nonalcoholic Bev.Nonalcoholic Bev.

2.0 to 3.02.0 to 3.0All FoodAll Food

ForecastForecast
20072007

ItemsItems



March 1, 2007March 1, 2007

Food Price Inflation StabilizingFood Price Inflation Stabilizing
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QuestionsQuestions
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Contact InformationContact Information

Ephraim Leibtag, PhDEphraim Leibtag, PhD
eleibtag@ers.usda.goveleibtag@ers.usda.gov

202202--694694--53495349

For more information, see For more information, see 
http://www.ers.usda.gov/Briefing/CPIFoodAndExpenditures/http://www.ers.usda.gov/Briefing/CPIFoodAndExpenditures/


